
27 Oral Answers MARCH 6, 1979

Now, Sir, he seems to put the IDFL out of th« picture for the moment.
Am I to understand that this proposal will be considered at a later appropriate stage, after the Report has been considered by the Government quarters? WiU the IDPL then reconsider the proposal to set up a unit in or around Pachmarhi, according to the previous answer?

SHRI RABI RAY: Since Kamathji is taking so much interest in the matter, I may say that so far as my Ministry is concerned, the specific steps taken in this regard are that the Central Council of Research in Ayurveda and Sidha has field offices in Madhya Pradesh, located in the following locations: Survey of Medicinal plants units at Government Ayurvedic College, Gwalior, a composite Drug Research scheme at Government Ayurvedic College, Gwalior, a composite Drug Research scheme at G.R.
Medical College, Gwalior. an Ayurvedic Mobile Research Unit of the New Delhi Hospital at Vidisha. It is proposed to establish a Regional Research Institute at Gwalior by amalgamating all the above mentioned units. For this purpose the State
■Government has extended the basic facilities and rent tree accommodation. I am going to take up this matter personally with the Chief Minister of Madhya Pradesh also.

So far as the setting up of a Joint Sector unit with IDPL is concerned, it can come up at a later stage.

MR. SPEAKER: The main interest is whether there is a herb to give longevity:

SHRI RATANSINH RAJ DA: Shri
Hari Vishnu Kamath has raised a very important question, when he talked about Ayurvedic medicinal properties. He has alsQ discussed about Sidha. I would like to ask the Hon. Minister whether there is any proposal,, since there is Chavanpras which is made out of these herbs, which gives a physical, moral and mental boost, and there is Sidha Makaradwaj, to supply these to the old Members of the House so that they can render their services ta the nation better.

SHRI RABI RAY: I will give due consideration to this proposal.
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Dalai Lama’s Dialogue with Chinese

*247. SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU:
SHRI C. K. JAPER SHARIEF:

WiU the Minister of EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a ) whether Dalai Lama said m New Delhi on 23rd January, 1979, that he could have a dialogue with the Chinese on Tibet only if a majority of the Tibetans were satisfied about conditions obtaining there; and

(b) if so, Government’s reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI ATAL BIHARI
VAJPAYEE); (a) Government have seen newspaper reports on these lines which were based On interviews between His Holiness the Dalai Lam a and journalists.

(b) If the Dalai Lama and the Tibetans consider that the conditions are suitable for their return to the places of their origin, the Government of India on their part would not stand in their way in doing so,

SHRi JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Would the Hon. Foreign Minister take the
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House into confidence and tell us whether, during his last visit, the issue 01 the Dalai Lama and Tibetans in India was discussed and, if so, what the details are.

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI ATAL BIHARi VAJPAfYEE): In the statement in this House on the 21st . . .

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: No, I want tc hear a little more than that;
we have seen that statement.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE
1 did refer to thi8 matter. The question of the Dalai Lama and the Tibetans was discussed with the Chinese side. I reiterated the Government’s policy.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYA:
What is that policy?

SHR: ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
The policy ha8 been consistent. We regard Tibet as a region of China.
That was done in 1954 under an agreement between India and China. But wo would be happy if the Dalai Lama and Tibetans go back if they think that conditions are suitable for them to return to their country.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Very recently the Dalai Lama ha8 said that he took a pragmatic approach to liberalisation process adopted by China towards the Tibetans which was to be welcomed. He has also stated that he could have a dialogue with the Chinese on Tibet only when majority of the Tibetans are satisfied with the conditions obtaining there. In view of the two statements which are of great significance, will the Government of India take energetic and vigorous steps to induce the Tibetan' and the Dalai Lama to go back to Tibet?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
No, Sir. It ig a matter between the Dalai Lama and the Chinese an*j we don't came in the picture so far as their return to Tibet is concerned.

DR SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY; I
believe that after the initial enthusiasm amongst the Tibetans residing in India to visit Tibet, that inital enthusiasm has somewhat wanted because there appears to be in their minds some uncertainty that if they were to go back -to Tibet and wanted to come back <0 India, the Government ot India would discourage that, I would like the Minister to tell this House whether the Government of India would take a consistent stand on this question that those who want to stay in this country in terms of refuge would be allowed, no matter what their political beliefs are.

SHRI ATAL BIHARi VAJPAYEE:
Sir, those who want to stay in India are welcome to do so. Nobody will be sent from India against his or her wish.

DR. KARAN SINGH: Mr. Speaker,
Sir, apart from the question of Tibetans, the question of Indians going to Kailash and Mansarovar, !
understand, was also discussed .

MR. SPEAKER: It does not arise.

DR. KARAN SINGH: . . . because
it deals with Tibet and this is in the Tibetan region. Would the hon Foreign Minister let the House know whether these pilgrims who look upon KaiJash and Mansarovar as extremely holy and 9acred will be given facilities to go there?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Sir, this question was also raised during the talks in Peking and I have already mentioned that in my statement. I myself would like to go to Kailash and Mansarovar.

MR. SPEAKER: Not during the Session.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Not alone, not during: the Session. The Chinese side haa promised to look into the matter.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Double Track BetwMn Mstixm and New Delhi

*246. SHRI K. T. KOSALRAM:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

U) what is the progress of work on doubling the track betwe&n Madr<)6 and New Delhi and when is the wo-k expected to be completed;

(b> whether there is any plan for electrification of the track between Delhi and Madras; and

(c) if so, details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE): (a'
Out of the total length of 2185 kms. jC Delhi-Madras Trunk Route, about 36fi kms. of track remains to be doubled Of this, a length of 98 kms. is already approved for doubling and work is * 1 various stages of progress. Another 24 kms. of doubling on this route are included in 1979-80 budget. Thti doubling on the balance 246 kms. wil1 be considered in suitable phases, keeping in view the traffic ne<jds tm*l availability of funds.

(b) and (c). Electrification of Delin-Mathura and Madras-Vijayawada sections of Madras-Delhi route has been sanctioned and work on them is in progress. There are no further plan1-
for electrification as far as thi.3 route is concerned.

Rise in Fares of Mini Buses under D.T.C.

•248. SHRI G. Y. KRISHNAN: WiU the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the fare* of the min buses plying under DTC have been raised;

(b) if so, to what extent;

